

No. 19-01

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY GULDOON

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT 11

I. ROSA’S REQUIREMENTS INFRINGE ON MARY GULDOON’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHT; MOROEVER, THE REQUIREMENTS WERE ARIBRTRILY & CAPRICIOUSLY IMPOSED BY THE BOARD. 11

 A. ROSA’s Requirements Infringe Upon Mary’s Fundamental Rights to Travel and Free Speech in Violation of Substantive Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment.11

 1. The ROSA’s requirements implicate Mary’s fundamental right to travel and fail to withstand strict scrutiny analysis.12

 2. Even under a rational basis standard, the special conditions of parole are too attenuated to serve the Board’s interest in protecting the public and reducing recidivism.14

 3. ROSA’s internet restriction is an infringement of Mary’s fundamental right to free speech and fails to withstand a strict scrutiny analysis.15

 B. ROSA’S Internet Restriction Was Arbitrarily and Capriciously Imposed.16

 1. Commercial social networking sites were neither related to the nature and circumstances of Mary’s offense, nor to Mary herself.17

 2. The ROSA’s internet restriction causes a greater deprivation of liberty than is necessary to carry out its purpose.18

 C. The Suspension of Mary’s Driver’s License Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 19

 1. Neither the offense nor Mary’s history are reasonably related to driving an automobile......19

 2. ROSA’s restriction on driving entails a greater deprivation of liberty than is necessary to achieve its purpose.20

II. APPLYING ROSA VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE BECAUSE IT RETROACTIVELY INCREASES THE PUNISHMENT FOR MARY’S CRIMES.....21

 A. The Retroactive Application Of ROSA is Included Within the Scope of the Ex Post Facto Clause Because the Statute Was Enforced Under Color of State Law, Was Applied Retroactively, and Falls With the Categories Outlined in *Calder*.....22

 B. ROSA Poses a Significant Risk Of Increasing Mary’s Punishment.....24

 C. ROSA Has a Detrimental Effect Because It Is A Substantive Change In Law.....27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167, 169 (1925)	27
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386, 389 (1798)	21, 23
<i>Calif. Dept. of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	24, 25, 28
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	27
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Gerena v. Rodriguez</i> , 192 A.D.2d 606 (2d Dep’t. 1993)	19, 20, 21
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Owens</i> , 612 F App’x 707, 715 (5th Cir. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Kahane v. Carlson</i> , 527 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Kring v. Mo.</i> , 107 U.S. 221, 227 (1883)	21
<i>Lindsey v. Wash.</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	24
<i>LoFranco v. U.S. Parole Com’n</i> , 986 F.Supp 796, 804 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	19
<i>Maldonado v. Fischer</i> , No. 11-CV-1091Sr, 2012 WL 4461647 (W.D.N.Y 2012)	18
<i>Millard v. Rankin</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (D. Colo. 2017)	26
<i>Muhammad v. Evans</i> , No. 11 CV2113 (CM), 2014 WL 4232496 * 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213, 254 (1827)	22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	14, 15
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 150 A.D.3d 60 (1st Dept. 2017), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 538 (N.Y. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	22-23
<i>Sheppard v. Louisiana Bd. of Parole</i> , 873 F2d 761 (5th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>U. S. ex rel Sperling Patrick</i> , 426 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1970)	10
<i>U.S. v. Goodwin</i> , 717 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>U. S. v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	11
<i>U. S. v. Perazza-Mercado</i> , 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>U.S. v. Shannon</i> , 743 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> , 796 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015)	16, 18, 20
<i>U.S. v. Voelker</i> , 489 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007)	16, 18, 21

Victory v. Pataki, 814 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016) 10

Vineyard v. Keesee, No. 95-10132, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 41422 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 1995). . . . 27

Wash. v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 10, 11, 14

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24, 29 (1981) 22, 23, 25

Yunus v. Robinson, 17-CV-5839 (AJN) (BCM), 2018 WL 3455408 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2019) . 13

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES:

U.S. CONST. Art. I § 9, cl. 3 21

U.S. CONST. Art. I § 10 21

U.S. CONST. amend I 10

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Beth Schwartzapfel, *Nine Things You Probably Didn't Know About Parole*, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Jul. 10, 2015) <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2015/07/10/nine-things-you-probably-didn-t-know-about-parole>. 24

Paul D. Reingart & Kimberly Thomas, *Wrong Turn on the Ex Post Facto Clause*, 106 CAL. L. REV NO. 3 593, 595 (2018). 22

Richard Tewksbury and Kristen M. Zgoba, *Perceptions and Coping With Punishment: How Registered Sex Offenders Respond to Stress, Internet Restrictions, and the Collateral Consequences of Registration*, 54 INT. JOURN. OF OFFENDER THERAPY AND COMPARATIVE CRIMINOLOGY NO 4. 537 (2010).24

THE FEDERALIST NO. 44 (James Madison)21

U.S. DEPT. OF JUST. | U.S. PAROLE COMMISSION, *Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://www.justice.gov/uspc/frequently-asked-questions> (last visited March 13, 2019)24
